
CHAPTER 114-02-03
LICENSURE BY ENDORSEMENT

Section
114-02-03-01 Requirements for Licensure by Endorsement
114-02-03-01.1 Limited X-Ray Machine Operator in Nonlicensure State Endorsement Requirements
114-02-03-02 Military Spouses - Licensure

114-02-03-01. Requirements for licensure by endorsement.

1. An applicant  licensed for  medical  imaging or  radiation therapy in  another  jurisdiction may 
apply for license by endorsement.  The applicant may not have an encumbered license or 
other restricted practice in any jurisdiction, shall  meet board requirements, and submit the 
following:

a. A completed endorsement  application  in  one or  more of  the  modalities  and pay the 
nonrefundable fee as required in chapter 114-01-03.

b. Verification of current licensure and compliance with continuing education requirements 
in another jurisdiction, to include:

(1) An official transcript of program completion from an accredited program; or

(2) Other  documents  that  verifies  successful  completion  of  a  medical  imaging  or 
radiation therapy education or equivalent approved in any jurisdiction which meets 
or exceeds those requirements:

(a) In chapter 114-02-01 for each modality applying for licensure as described in 
sections  114-02-01-01,  114-02-01-02,  114-02-01-03,  114-02-01-04, 
114-02-01-05, or 114-02-01-06; or

(b) Otherwise the applicant shall meet the unique licensure or practice standard 
requirements established by the board under subsection 7 of  North Dakota 
Century Code section 43-62-14.

2. The applicant biennially shall complete the continuing education.

3. The  applicant  shall  complete  a  criminal  history  record  check  as  required  in  section 
114-03-02-01.

4. Otherwise the applicant shall  meet the unique licensure or practice standard requirements 
established by the board under subsection 7 of North Dakota Century Code section 43-62-14.

5. The expiration date of the license must be consistent with the two-year cycle. An applicant 
who is licensed after September first in the second year of a two-year cycle, must be issued a 
license that expires at the conclusion of the following two-year cycle.

History: Effective April 1, 2018.
General Authority: NDCC 43-62
Law Implemented: NDCC 12-60-24, 43-62-14(6)

114-02-03-01.1.  Limited  x-ray  machine  operator  in  nonlicensure  state  endorsement 
requirements.

1. A limited x-ray machine operator in another jurisdiction that regulates the profession but does 
not  license,  may  apply  for  licensure  by  endorsement.  The  applicant  may  not  have  an 
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encumbered  license  or  other  restricted  practice  in  any  jurisdiction,  shall  meet  board 
requirements, and shall submit the following:

a. A completed  endorsement  application  and pay  the  nonrefundable  fee  as  required in 
chapter 114-01-03.

b. Verification of  active practice as a limited x-ray machine operator  from a department 
manager or employer that the individual has:

(1) Been practicing actively for three or more of the five years immediately preceding 
the endorsement application; and

(2) Been  proven  to  be  clinically  competent  in  performing  limited  scope  imaging 
examinations.

c. Otherwise  the  applicant  shall  meet  the  unique  licensure  or  practice  standard 
requirements established by the board.

2. The applicant biennially shall complete the continuing education.

3. The  applicant  shall  complete  a  criminal  history  record  check  as  required  in  section 
114-03-02-01.

4. The expiration date of the license must be consistent with the two-year cycle. An applicant 
who is licensed after September first in the second year of a two-year cycle, must be issued a 
license that expires at the conclusion of the following two-year cycle.

History: Effective April 1, 2020.
General Authority: NDCC 43-62
Law Implemented: NDCC 12-60-24, 43-62-14(4)(6)

114-02-03-02. Military spouses - Licensure.

Military spouses may be licensed pursuant to the procedure outlines in North Dakota Century Code 
section 43-51-11.1.

History: Effective April 1, 2018; amended effective April 1, 2020.
General Authority: NDCC 43-62
Law Implemented: NDCC 12-60-24, 43-51-11.1
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